2016 RES-

Authorizing Acceptance of Grant Funds for Children's Justice Act (CJA) Training Grant and Creating New Expenditure & Revenue Accounts for CJA Grant.

The Wisconsin Department of Justice, Office of Crime Victim Services (OCVS), has funding available through its Children's Justice Act (CJA) grant program to support training and ad hoc requests that would improve the investigation and prosecution of child abuse and neglect.

On June 23, 2016, the Dane County District Attorney's Office was awarded a \$500.00 mini-grant grant to offer an internal training for prosecution teams who handle child sexual assault cases.

Establishing budget lines for CJA funds will allow for future CJA mini-grant opportunities to continue to support improved systemic responses to child abuse.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive hereby accept the grant award from the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Office of Crime Victim Services (OCVS) through its Children's Justice Act (CJA).

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that \$500 is set up as additional revenue in the 2016 budget in the Dane County District Attorney, Victim Witness Unit, Children's Justice Act Grant (DAVICWIT new ____) and \$500 is transferred from the General Fund to the District Attorney's Office, Victim Witness Unit, Children's Justice Act Grant Expense (DAVICWIT new).